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. 'STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS.
, mowérdi# OF EMPLOYMENT TO THE LANDLESS LABOURBES, .

. *266. Shri HARINATH MISHRA : Will the Hon'ble the Ministé
- in'charge of the Labour Dopartment be ploased to state— :
(2) whether - tho attontion of Government . has been drawn
. towards. & news item’ published in an- English Daily, among oth thiings, that” a ‘schemo for providing employment to. landl " labourers had been_put. into, operation in the State ;. .
.., (b) if the answer-to clauso (a) be in the.affirmative; the main
- points. of the schemes which have héen put into: operation, the . num ber- of landless labourers districtwise who have “been benefited. o are likely to ‘be benefited by tho scheme.? B - -
' " The Hon’ble Shri KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : (@) and (b “In the .absonce. of the date of publication. of tho English Daily it "has ‘not been'possible to refer fo the' nows .item buf a schom ' for ‘combating unemployment among. the landless. labourers- wa
~drawn’ up by Government and the samie was dirculated o all' ‘th
~ Distriot Officers’ in ' Revenue 'Department letter no, 1226-R., dated
- the 14th' November' 1950, a copy of which. is laid on the table. T is ‘not ‘possible at this stage to indicate the number of landles “labourers districtwise who have been benefited or are likely to b benefited by tho scheme. - I T
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(b) if answer to clause (@) is in the affirmative, what progress has so far been made and what are the reasons of delay in completing the investigation ?
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(z) and (b) The answer is in the aﬂirma,tlve In this connection sttention of the hon’ble member is invited to the answer furnished to the - Question no. 6 of the last Budget Session, a copy of which is laid on the library table. The scheme has been re-investigated and it has not yet been found to be feasible. The question of .
delay in completing the investigation, therefore does not arise.

Shri JAGANNATH SINGH : 1 want to know on what grounds this scheme has been found to be not feasible ? ,

The Hon’ble Shri RAMCHARITRA SINGH :
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Shri MUHAMMAD TAHIR : What is the length of the pro-.
posed channel ?

The Hon’ble Shri RAMCHARITRA SINGH I »want noﬁxce for shis  question. .

PROGRESS IN. DAMODAR VALLEY PROJEOT

*987. Shri JAGANNATH SINGH W111 the I-Ion’ble Irrlg&tlon Minister be pleased to state— . .

(a) the progress so far made in the construction ‘of dams and .
generation of electricity from the Damodar Valley Project ; '

(b) whether it is a fact that' the estimated cost of expendlture over the said scheme has very much' increased ;

(c) whether there is any proposal to shift the headquarters of‘
the Corporatlon to Bihar thh a view to increasing greater efﬁclency T

(2) whether it is a fact that suitable land and adequa.te compensa.tlon have not been settled for the local inhabitants who are to be uprooted from their hearth and home and re-settled elsewere 7

The Hon’ble Shri RAMCHARITRA SINGH : (a) A copy of the latest Damodar Valley ‘Corporation ‘Progress Report for the period ending 15th December is placed on the table of the hbrary Briefly the progress on the major works is —

- Tilaya ~ Dam.—The preliminary works OonSIStmg of service roads, quarters, offices, worksheds, etc., have all been' completed.

The foundation excavation of the dam is in progress and oement. concrete work in' the founda.tlon has been started,

